
 

 
 

 

 
 

1 

 
Governance and Human Resources 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Members of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee are summoned to the meeting which 
will be held  on, 11 February 2016 at 7.30 pm. 
Please note there will be a pre-meeting for Members of the Committee at 7.00p.m. 
 
John Lynch 
Head of Democratic Services 
 

Enquiries to : Peter Moore 

Tel : 0207 527 3252 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 3 February 2016 

 
 
Membership  
 
Councillors:  
Councillor Troy Gallagher (Chair) 
Councillor Una O'Halloran (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Kaya Comer-Schwartz 
Councillor James Court 
Councillor Gary Doolan 
Councillor Rakhia Ismail 
Councillor Jenny Kay 
 

Councillor Martin Klute 
Councillor Michael O'Sullivan 
Councillor Caroline Russell 
Councillor Raphael Andrews 
Councillor Jilani Chowdhury 
Councillor Clare Jeapes 

 
Substitutes:  
Councillor Alice Perry 
Councillor Nick Wayne 
Councillor Flora Williamson 
Councillor Mouna Hamitouche  
MBE 
Councillor Theresa Debono 
Councillor Alex Diner 
 

Councillor Alice Donovan 
Councillor Satnam Gill OBE 
Councillor Nurullah Turan 
Councillor Robert Khan 
Councillor Paul Smith 
 
Quorum – 4 Councillors 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

2 
 

A.  
 

FORMAL MATTERS 
 

Page 

1.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.  Declaration of Substitute Members 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Declarations of interest 
 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 

 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the existence and 
details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is already in 
the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in discussion of 
the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak or vote 
on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the start of the 
meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in the discussion and 
vote on the item. 
 

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried 
on for profit or gain. 

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your expenses 
in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including from a trade union. 

(c)  Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between you or your 
partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and the council. 

(d)  Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area. 

(e)  Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or longer. 

(f)  Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in which you 
or your partner have a beneficial interest. 

 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place of 
business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the securities 
exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body or 
of any one class of its issued share capital.   

 
This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
 

 

4.  To approve minutes of previous meeting 
 

1 - 4 

5.  Matters Arising from the minutes 
 

 

6.  PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 

7.  Chair's Report 
 

 

B.  
 

ITEMS FOR CALL IN - IF ANY 
 

Page 

C.  
 

SCRUTINY AND MONITORING REPORTS 
 

Page 

8.  Knife Crime, Mobile Phone theft etc. Scrutiny Review - Witness evidence 
 

5 - 12 



 
 

3 
 

9.  Youth Crime Strategy - 6 month review - to follow 
 

 

10.  Report of Procurement Board 
 

13 - 22 

11.  Welfare Reforms update 
 

23 - 32 

D.  
 

DISCUSSION ITEMS - IF ANY 
 

Page 

E.  
 

REPORT OF REVIEW CHAIRS 
 

Page 

F.  
 

MONITORING RECOMMENDATIONS OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEES, 
TIMETABLE FOR TOPICS, WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD PLAN 
 

Page 

G.  
 

URGENT NON EXEMPT MATTERS 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances.   The reason for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

H.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the business in the remaining items 
on the agenda any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or 
confidential information within the terms of the access to information procedure 
rules in the constitution and if so, whether to exclude the press and public during 
discussion thereof. 
 

 

I.  
 

CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS FOR CALL IN - IF ANY 
 

Page 

J.  
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

 

 The Public may be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that 
exempt information would be disclosed. 

 

K.  
 

OTHER BUSINESS 
 

Page 

 
 

The next meeting of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee will be on 14 March 
2016Please note all committee agendas, reports and minutes are available on the council's 

website: 
www.democracy.islington.gov.uk 

http://www.democracy.islington.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  21 January 2016 
 

Non-confidential minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee held at  
on  21 January 2016 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Gallagher (Chair), O'Halloran (Vice-Chair), Comer-
Schwartz, Ismail, Kay, O'Sullivan, Russell, Andrews, 
Chowdhury and Jeapes 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors: Hull, Watts and Heather 

 
 

Councillor Troy Gallagher in the Chair 
 

 

191 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 1) 
Councillors Klute, Court and Doolan 
 

192 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item 2) 
None 
 

193 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item 3) 
None 
 

194 TO APPROVE MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item 4) 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2015 be confirmed and the Chair be 
authorised to sign them 
 

195 MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES (Item 5) 
In response to a question it was stated that the actions outstanding for the last meeting had 
been circulated 
 

196 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item 6) 
The Chair outlined the procedure for Public questions and filming and recording of meetings 
 

197 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item 7) 
The Chair stated that some Committee Members had undertaken scrutiny visits in relation 
to the knife crime scrutiny and these had been very informative and would assist in the 
recommendations. 
 
The Chair added that the notes of the visits would be circulated to the next meeting and 
further visits were being arranged 
 

198 BUDGET PROPOSALS 2016-17 (Item 8) 
Councillor Andy Hull, Executive Member Finance and Performance and Councillor Richard 
Watts, Leader of the Council were present for discussion of this item. 
 
During consideration of the report the following main points were made – 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  21 January 2016 
 

2 
 

 The Committee welcomed the additional funding of £0.5m for investment in keeping 
the borough’s young people safe 

 The Committee noted the severe budget reductions that the Council has had to face 
since 2010 and that the latest financial settlement has necessitated the Council 
having to adopt additional funding cuts of over £73m from 2016-2020 and that in 
2016/17 this would be £24m due to Government  ‘frontloading’ of cuts 

 It was noted that the Council balances would be reduced from 5% to 4% in 2016/17 

 The Committee expressed concern at the underfunding of the social care budget, 
which had meant that the social care precept, that the Government has said that 
Local Authorities could introduce to reduce the short
[...]
n of HRA properties at target rent and whether it 
would be possible to increase rents ahead of the legislation date and it was stated 
that this information could be provided to Members 

 Members welcomed the success of the pilot on Universal Credit and the 
achievement in assisting residents back into work and the number of residents 
avoiding sanctions. It is hoped that given this success the Government will consider 
more devolvement of employment services to Local Authorities in the future 

 In response to  a question it was stated that the Council Tax collection rate is 
already 97% 

 Members were informed that the reduction of £65k in the ASB budget is not a 
reduction in core funding 

 The Committee noted that London wide there is predicted to be, by 2020, a £1.7 
billion gap in Health and Social Care funding, and even if the Council imposed the 
2% social care precept allowed by the Government for the next 4 years, this will still 
leave a significant shortfall, even taken together with the  Better Care funding 

Page 2



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  21 January 2016 
 

3 
 

monies available. The Committee expressed concern that these reductions will 
impact unfavourably on the elderly and vulnerable 

 The Executive Member Finance and Resources stated that if he final funding 
settlement from the Government differed from the provisional settlement already 
notified, this would need to be taken into consideration at the Executive meeting in 
February 

 The Committee noted that the Government expectation is that Councils will have to 
increase the Council Tax by 1.75% per year for the next 4 years 

 The Committee welcomed that, given the financial restrictions placed on the budget, 
that this appeared to be the most acceptable outcome that could be achieved in the 
circumstances 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the above comments be forwarded to the Executive for consideration and 
Members be circulated with a response on the matters raised above
[...]

 In relation to schools there is a problem due to funding reductions in 
that safer schools officers had been removed from schools and this 
made the situation more difficult 

 Margate is also suffering from the benefit changes and loss of social 
housing which is forcing many vulnerable and complex families to be 
moved out of London to areas where accommodation is cheaper and 
there is a need to work with London Boroughs to share information and 
carry out more cross border work 

 A lot of referrals were received as a result of the street visits and from 
schools and it was easier to intervene at an early stage rather than 
when criminality and gang membership had become entrenched 

 There had been a significant number of unaccompanied asylum 
seeking children who had gone missing in Margate in the past year 

 In response to a question as to whether there were any additional 
things that could be done in terms of the integrated model that would 
benefit Islington it was stated that joined up working is essential 
however it should be noted that not all local authorities worked in the 
same manner which made this difficult 

 The view was expressed that early intervention is vital and Members 
were of the view that street surveys and sharing of information is vital 
to build up an overall picture 

 The Chair stated that if Members had any further questions of the 
Margate Task Force these could be directed through the Scrutiny Clerk 
to take up 

 Members stated that they may wish to visit Margate to look at the 
conducting of a street survey 
 
The Chair thanked Mark Pearson and Andrew Pendlebery for their 
presentation 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 9 

 
  Finance and Resources 

 7 Newington Barrow Way, Finsbury Park, London N7 7EP 
 
Report of: Assistant Director, Service Finance  
 on behalf of the Commissioning and Procurement Board 
 

Meeting of: Date Agenda item Ward(s) 
 

 
Policy and Performance Scrutiny 
Committe
[...]
sidered as a matter of course on all contractual matters, is included 

Page 14



Page 3 of 9 

within the Council’s Procurement Rules and is adopted wherever possible.   
 
 

3.7 Action 5:  Strategy, Equality and Performance Unit to improve guidance within the 
procurement procedures relating to equalities. 
 
In the report accepted by the Committee in September 2015 we agreed an action plan with the 
Strategy and Communications division with a series of improvements to be made.  We can 
report that these actions have now been implemented e.g. looking at the list of documentation 
outlined previously, improvements to the website, changes to supplier guidance etc.  We will 
continue to review the content periodically but remove this action to avoid duplication in the 
next report.  
 
 

3.8 Action 6:  The Procurement Board was tasked to explore raising the threshold in the 
Procurement Rules that triggers the requirement for competitive tenders to £172,514. 
 
We reported in September 2015 that the Board and the CMB commissioned End-to-End 
Review of Supply Chain Management supported this decision.  Consequently the change was 
discussed at Joint Board and Executive, then adopted at Full Council on 25 June 2015.  The 
change to the EU Goods/Services threshold (at that time £172,514), the highest level the 
Council could move general goods and services tender threshold to.  A legislative change has 
reduced this threshold marginally to £164,176 with effect from 1 January 2016.  Consequently 
the Head of Strategic Procurement and Council’s Monitoring Officer are obligated to amend the 
Council Constitution accordingly.   
 
The Head of Strategic Procurement is exploring whether the threshold could be set higher for 
certain types of procurement which are not governed by this legislation, as Member expressed 
an interest in seeing where flexibility could occur.  Many voluntary sector services may fall 
under the legal definition of “light-touch services”.  Consequen

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  11 February 2016 
 

Non-confidential minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee held at  
on  11 February 2016 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Gallagher (Chair), O'Halloran (Vice-Chair), Comer-
Schwartz, Doolan, Ismail, Kay, O'Sullivan, Russell, 
Andrews, Chowdhury, Wayne and Jeapes 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors: Hull and Convery 

 
 

Councillor Troy Gallagher in the Chair 
 

 

200 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 1) 
Councillors O’Halloran, Court and Klute. Councillor Kay for lateness. 
 

201 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item 2) 
Councillor Wayne stated that he was substituting for Councillor O’Halloran 
 

202 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item 3) 
None 
 

203 TO APPROVE MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item 4) 
RESOLVED: 
That, subject to the addition of the word ‘the’ and the deletion of the word ‘he’, the minutes 
of the meeting of the Committee held on 21 January 2016 be confirmed as a correct record 
of the proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them 
 

204 MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES (Item 5) 
The Executive Member Finance and Performance stated that the final settlement from the 
Government had now been received and that this did not differ from the provisional 
settlement announced. He added however that additional monies had been given to 
Conservative shire Councils 
 

205 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item 6) 
The Chair outlined the procedures for filming and recording of meetings and also the 
procedure for Public questions 
 

206 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item 7) 
The Chair informed Members that a meeting had been arranged to visit the Integrated 
Gangs Team at Tolpuddle Street in relation to Knife Crime scrutiny review on 19 February 
2016 at 10.30 a.m. and all Members were welcome to attend 
 

207 KNIFE CRIME, MOBILE PHONE THEFT ETC. SCRUTINY REVIEW - WITNESS 
EVIDENCE (Item 8) 
Members welcomed Ross Adams, Chance UK and Shareen Connolly, Safer London Aspire 
and some young people taking part in the scheme, to the meeting. 
 
During consideration of the evidence the following main points were raised – 



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  11 February 2016 
 

2 
 

 

 Safer London Aspire is a mentoring project for 11-18 year old young people at risk of 
involvement in ASB, offending and gangs 

 Members were informed of the activities that the mentors took part in with the young 
children and the scheme tried to ensure that mentors chosen to work with children 
had similar interests 

 Mentors met with children regularly and at present there were 27 active mentors and 
52 on the database. In future they were looking to identify more categories of 
mentors and interviews after application took place and assessments and if these 
were successful mentors would then attend a 3 day intensive training course and 
then final suitability is assessed 

 In response to a question it was stated that the scheme did have sufficient 
applications for mentors and that most of the children referred tended to come 
through referrals from Families First, youth offending etc. 

 Safer Aspire stated that ideally they would like to extend the service to more young 
people and to recruit more mentors and train them more intensely  

 The view was expressed that it was felt that there is a need for more early 
intervention and more input from schools 

 In response to a question it was stated that mentors were allowed £20 per week to 
spend on activities per child, however it is often difficult to get children into sporting 
clubs. There is currently MOPAC funding for early intervention for 11-17 year olds 

 The MOPAC funding was initially for a 2 year period and this has been extended for 
a further 2 years until 2017, however following this funding is uncertain but there is a 
commitment for it to continue in some form. Councillor Convery stated that in his 
discussions with MOPAC about youth crime in the borough he felt that funding 
would continue and the monies would be concentrated on youth crime and Domestic 
Violence 

 The young children present stated that they felt additional funding would be 
beneficial given the cost of activities. Members stated that they wished the children 
success in the scheme and in future 

 Chance UK provides an early intervention programme for 5-11 year olds through 
intensive mentoring and family support 

 Referrals mostly came from the child’s school and would be in relation to concerns 
about mental health, hyperactivity, peer pressure etc. and work would be carried out 
with the child and the family and there were high instances of parents who suffered 
from depression and anxiety, from Domestic Violence etc. 

 The results of Chance UK were consistently good and 85%-95% of children when 
graduating from the service had improved behaviour and 75% had improved social 
care and relationships with their families 

 Chance UK services were able to be externally evaluated  

 Members expressed the view that Chance UK did excellent work and that the work 
helped to improve families lives and that it would be useful if some anonymised case 
studies could be circulated to Members 

 In response to a question as to whether it was felt that there had been an increase in 
poverty and this was a factor, it was stated that in the previous year families were 
being affected by the welfare changes  

 It was stated that the approach had changed over recent years from telling someone 
how they were going to be helped to a more targeted approach to assist the 
child/family concerned as to what would assist them the best in accessing 
appropriate services 

 In response to a questions as to whether the Council could do more to offer more 
continuing support for families at the end of the programme it was stated that there 
is a need to plan expectations and Chance UK looked at the activities and legacy 



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  11 February 2016 
 

3 
 

that could be put in place to continue progress, such as sports and social clubs, 
school activities, out of school activities and small scale projects 

 In response to a question as to what the Council could do to continue the work that 
Chance UK had done once it had finished and if it continued to monitor progress, 
Chance UK stated that they linked in with Families First to give them information as 
to possible sources of funding to access and that in terms of Council initiatives there 
were bits of funding across London that could be accessed in order to assist based 
on the needs of the child 

 It was stated that one of the recommendations of the Children’s Services scrutiny 
committee on a scrutiny review that they carried out in relation to 
Early Help made a recommendation relating to funding and that this could be looked 
at 

 A Member expressed the view that the lack of playspace in the borough was a 
problem and Chance UK stated that this is challenging and that often facilities 
outside the vicinity needed to be accessed 

 Chance UK stated that it is important to build trust with the children and assess their 
coping skills and if there is an immediate risk to the child and get them access to 
help. However, it is often difficult to get parents to access a GP and counselling but 
there is an ongoing dialogue with parents about how things were progressing 

 In response to a question as to whether children were tracked to see if they 
achieved academically or went to University after interventions by Chance UK it was 
stated that it is too expensive for Chance UK to be able to do this, however it is felt 
that there is more collectively that could be done to assess how families were 
progressing but there is evidence to show that following intervention children were 
re-engaging with school and education 

 The view was expressed that the Council needed to look to discuss with schools and 
its Leisure Services provider the use of facilities and get them to assist in enabling 
organisations such as Chance UK and young people to access facilities outside 
school hours at a low cost 

 In response to a question as to whether the tracking of outcomes is feasible it was 
stated that this would involve a great deal of resources but this could be subject of 
further discussion, as if outcomes could be shown to have improved an economic 
case could be made for early intervention and work of this nature. Councillor 
Convery expressed the view that even if it is shown that there is a saving to the 
Government from these schemes it is not guaranteed that the monies saved would 
be reimbursed to Councils  

 Reference was made to the recent visit to the PRU and that Members had been 
informed that the cohort of young people admitted had changed and there were 
more girls going to the PRU 

 Chance UK stated that they now had a girls programme, which involved 10 Islington 
and 10 Hackney girls, however this programme is still being developed and needed 
to be developed. The programme also deals with child sexual exploitation and 
Chance UK stated that schools were  a good place to start to develop a good picture 
of the child and the family 
 
The Chair thanked Chance UK and Safer Aspire London and the young people for 
attending and that they would welcome any views on the scrutiny recommendations 
when they were prepared. 
 
The Chair also thanked Councillor Convery for attending 

 

208 YOUTH CRIME STRATEGY - 6 MONTH REVIEW (Item 9) 
Councillor Paul Convery, Executive Member Community Safety was present for discussion 
of this item and outlined the report. 



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  11 February 2016 
 

4 
 

 
During consideration of the report the following main points were raised – 
 

 Islington has seen a reduction of 4% in serious youth violence this year and also 
reductions in first time entrants to the criminal justice system which shows that more 
young people are being diverted away from crime 

 The introduction of Operation Attrition and Operation Omega had had a marked 
reduction on phone crime and other linked offences, such as the theft of two 
wheeled vehicles. However, towards the end of the year, a number of known young 
offenders were released from custody and despite active offender management, 
there has been a significant rise again in theft snatch levels, particularly during 
December 2015. These crimes have been committed by moped riders and by young 
people on pedal cycles 

 There is also a focus on adults who are recruiting young people into the community 
although there is a great deal of work still to be done in relation to this 

 Youth violence, robbery and knife crime have all seen continued reductions and in 
the second half of 2015 the number of knife related critical incidents has almost 
halved 

 The forming of the Integrated Gangs Team is now almost fully staffed with significant 
contribution from Children’s Services to support safeguarding and work around child 
sexual exploitation 

 There is a focus on known individuals and case management of a relatively small 
number of individuals and cross border work with Camden. It was noted that the 
gangs in Islington and Camden were of a different nature to those in Haringey and 
Hackney 

 Reference was made to the recent report of the Youth Offending service and it was 
stated that it had indicated a problem with the Police involvement but that Councillor 
Calouri would be attending the next meeting of the Committee to discuss the report, 
however there were good working relationships with Police in areas such as 
licensing and the Community Safety Unit. In addition, the Police were addressing the 
concerns outlined in the Youth Offending service report 

 In response to a question it was stated that there were a number of extremely young 
offenders and it is important to target these and it may take 3/4 years before the 
measures being taken are reflected in reductions in criminality and there is a need to 
stop criminal behaviour before it becomes prolific 

 It was stated that only 5/6 criminal behaviour orders were issued last year and these 
were linked to gang activity and serious criminality 

 Community engagement is taking place and youth crime and community 
engagement are the primary themes of the Islington Crime summit on 5 March 

 It was noted that a number of young offenders came from extremely damaged 
families and it is important to deal with these underlying problems as well as 
enforcement action being taken 

 A Member expressed the view that the gentrification of the borough and social 
widening of wealth may have contributed to the increase in crime. It was stated that 
the lack of family cohesion and disaffection, as well as the lucrative financial aspect 
of drug dealing also is a contributory factor 

 It was also stated that with the reductions in Police and Council budgets it would be 
increasingly difficult to reduce criminality 
 

 In response to a question it was stated that once gang leaders were imprisoned it 
often results in power ‘grab’ and gangs in Islington tended to be less hierarchical 
and more chaotic 

 In relation to a question it was stated that where there is well evidenced criminality 
by the Police the CPS would prosecute, however on a number of occasions there is 



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  11 February 2016 
 

5 
 

no further action taken and the Borough Commander is keen to ensure that in such 
cases this evidence is left on file to improve intelligence 

 A Member referred to the fact that when Committee Members had met the Margate 
Task Force they had expressed the view that the Integrated Gangs Team worked 
better in Margate as a result of being located in a Council building rather than a 
Police station. Councillor Convery responded that the Margate Task Force were 
undertaking a slightly different role to Islington but as the situation evolved the siting 
of the team could be considered if there is a need 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the report be noted and that Councillors Calouri and Convery attend the next 
meeting of the Committee to discuss the Youth Offending service report 

 

209 REPORT OF PROCUREMENT BOARD (Item 10) 
Councillor Andy Hull, Executive Member Finance and Performance was present, together 
with Steve Key, the Service Director Finance. 
 
During consideration of the report the following main points were made – 
 

 The Executive Member stated that he encouraged Trade Unions to notify him of 
instances if they felt contractors or sub-contractors were not paying the LLW 

 It was noted that the threshold in the Procurement rules that triggers the requirement 
for competitive tenders has been raised. In addition it is being looked at as to 
whether the threshold could be set higher for certain procurements so that voluntary 
organisations could benefit from a ‘light touch’ approach where it may be possible to 
reduce the tender burden on certain services within this categorisation 

 In relation to paragraph 3.4 it was noted that the issue of social value in housing 
contracts had been raised as an issue and that the issue of sub -contractors needed 
to be clarified. It was stated that there were social value champions on the 
Procurement Board and that the issue of payment of LLW to sub-contractors could 
be clarified in terms of the relevant legislation. It was stated that information could be 
supplied detailing some of the instances of where challenges had been made by the 
Procurement Board 

 In relation to local suppliers reference was made to how many of LBI’s suppliers 
were based in the borough and it was stated that this information would be provided 
to Members 

 In response to a question it was stated that data on the use of LBI consultants, as 
opposed to agency staff, in the past few years be provided to Members together with 
the strategy to reduce this by 2020 

 Reference was made as to whether when commissioners drew up packages of work 
this is co-ordinated to draw together similar schemes and it was stated that this is 
being looked at 

 In response to a question it was stated that the Resident Impact Assessment was 
not relevant on this particular report, however these are included in each individual 
procurement report and that an example could be provided to Members 

 It was stated that with regard to domiciliary care that all staff now received the LLW 
and that they were paid for travelling time and the Council were leading the way on 
social care provision resulting in a more content and stable workforce 

 Reference was made to the tendering for capital works and that the Leaseholders 
Association often complained that the procurement process was based on a 
schedule of rates and following the tender award there was often an uplift and the 
Service Director Finance stated that he would investigate and let Members know 
details thereon 



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  11 February 2016 
 

6 
 

 A Member enquired whether services could consider in house provision before 
procuring services and it was stated that whilst this is not always possible, managers 
would always review the best way of delivering a service before they considered a 
procurement process 

 In response to a question as to how many of the contractors were local it was stated 
that this was difficult to ascertain as companies may not have head offices based in 
Islington but be nationwide or vice versa, or a contractor may use sub-contractors, 
who were/were not local 

 In response to a question it was stated that there is now an overall picture of which 
voluntary sector organisations are funded across the Council 

 A Member enquired as to how many organisations had attended the workshops 
referred to in paragraph 3.9 of the report, and how many had successfully bid for 
Islington contracts and it was stated that this information could be supplied to 
Members 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That information be provided to Members of the Committee – 

 
Instances of where the Procurement Board has challenged procurement 
exercises on the basis of social value 
How many local suppliers are based in the borough 
The data on the use of LBI consultants in the past few years be provided, 
together with the strategy to reduce this to 2020 
Examples of RIA’s that have been carried out in relation to recent procurement 
exercises 
Information on possible uplifts in schedule of rates in housing contracts following 
a procurement exercise and any reasons therefore 
Information as to how many organisations had attended the workshops referred 
to in paragraph 3.9 of the report and how many had successfully bid for Islington 
contracts 
 

(b) That the report be noted 
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Hull and Steve Key for attending 

 

210 WELFARE REFORMS UPDATE (Item 11) 
Councillor Andy Hull, Executive Member Finance and Performance was present together 
with Ian Adams, Director of Financial Operations and Customer Service. 
 
During consideration of the report the following main points were made – 
 

 Members welcomed the retention of the residents support team 

 Reference was made to paragraph 4.1 of the report and that this outlined the main 
issues although some changes proposed had been rejected by the House of Lords  

 The benefit cap introduction has now been delayed to October 2016 and until July 
2017 in Islington and additional funding had been allocated to London and 
Islington’s Discretionary Housing payment allocation had risen from £1m to £1.1m 

 In response to a question it was stated that the shared accommodation changes 
came into force in 2018 and would be applied to the public sector in addition to the 
private sector. Councillor O’Sullivan requested that he be informed of any possible 
exemptions to the changes 



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  11 February 2016 
 

7 
 

 The view was expressed that more elderly people will be subject to the benefit due 
to the increase in the retirement age and that if people are made redundant it is 
more difficult for them to get back into work 

 Reference was made to the fact that some of the changes would make it punitive for 
certain people to return to work  

 Islington was one of the trial DWP areas for the testing of Universal Credit (USDL) 
and the results of this had been submitted to Government and it had shown that 
people could be supported back into work and none of the people on the trial had 
been subject to DWP sanction. It was stated that a briefing on the USDL trial could 
be sent to Members 

 In response to a question it was stated that the projected date for the transition to 
Universal Credit was now 2018/19 

 Concern was expressed that with the introduction of personal budgeting and the fact 
that residents may run up rent arrears particularly if on a low income 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the report be noted and that Members be provided with a briefing on the 
USDL trial 
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Hull and Ian Adams for attending 

 

211 MONITORING REPORT (Item ) 
RESOLVED: 
That the report be noted 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.30 p.m. 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


